discount for lack
of market
evidence, control
premium

Valuations could
be affected by
material events
between the date
of the financial
statements
provided and the
pension fund’s
reporting date,
changes to
cashflows and
differences
between audited
and unaudited
accounts

Investments have been classified into three levels, according to the quality and reliability of
information used to determine fair values. Transfers between levels are recognised in the year
in which they occur.

Level 1 - where fair values are derived from unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for
identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2 - where quoted market prices are not available, valuation techniques are used to
determine fair value.

85

Level 3 – where at least one input that could have a significant effect on the investment’s
valuation is not based on observable market data. Sensitivity analysis of Level 3 assets is
shown below.

The following tables show the position of the Fund’s assets at 31st March 2018
based on the Fair Value hierarchy:

Assessed

Valuation

Range (+/-)

Market at 31

March 2018

Value on

Increase

Value on

Decrease

% £000 £000 £000

Pooled investment vehicles (incl LDI) 10% 15,378 16,916 13,840

Pooled Property Funds 10% 51,529 56,682 46,376

Infrastructure 10% 30,361 33,397 27,325

Timber and agriculture 7% 25,772 27,576 23,968

Private equity (incl Opportunistic Funds) 10% 188,399 207,239 169,559

Hedge Fund 10% 6,645 7,310 5,981

Total 318,084 349,120 287,049

Assessed

Valuation

Range (+/-)

Market at 31

March 2017

Value on

Increase

Value on

Decrease

% £000 £000 £000

Pooled investment vehicles (incl LDI) 10% 12,768 14,045 11,491

Pooled Property Funds 10% 74,795 82,275 67,316

Infrastructure 10% 18,718 20,590 16,846

Timber and agriculture 10% 29,103 32,013 26,193

Private equity (incl Opportunistic Funds) 15% 169,376 194,782 143,970

Hedge Fund 10% 9,634 10,597 8,671

Total 314,394 354,302 274,487

2017/18

Quoted Market

Price

Using

observable

inputs

With significant

unobservable

inputs

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

£000 £000 £000 £000

Bonds 0 204,372 0 204,372

Pooled investment vehicles 197,774 820,408 15,378 1,033,560

Pooled Property Funds 0 63,993 51,529 115,522

Infrastructure 11,764 0 30,361 42,125

Timber and agriculture 0 0 25,772 25,772

Private equity 0 0 188,399 188,399

Hedge Fund 0 144,240 6,645 150,885

Total 209,538 1,233,013 318,084 1,760,635

Total

86

NOTE 15A: TRANSFERS BETWEEN LEVELS 1 AND 2

£84.720m was transferred from Level 1 to Level 2 following further information about the
pricing methodology used for the Investec Diversified Growth Fund.

2016/17

Quoted Market

Price

Using

observable

inputs

With significant

unobservable

inputs

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

£000 £000 £000 £000

Bonds 0 198,621 0 198,621

Pooled investment vehicles 335,351 632,319 12,768 980,438

Pooled Property Funds 0 39,919 74,795 114,714

Infrastructure 13,043 0 18,718 31,761

Timber and agriculture 0 0 29,103 29,103

Private equity 1,013 0 169,376 170,389